AGENDA
6:00 PM, MONDAY, FEBRUARY 26, 2018
COUNCIL CHAMBERS
OCONEE COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLEX

ITEM 1-

Call to Order

ITEM 2-

Approval of Minutes January 22, 2018.

ITEM 3-

Public Comment (Non-Agenda)

ITEM 4-

Staff Update
1.
2.

1) Item 5-

General Items
Status of Ad Hoc Committee for Review of BZA Notification
Requirements
Application VA18-000002, Bountyland Enterprises, Inc. is requesting a

Variance from Section 32-214(b) and from the setback requirements of the
Oconee County Zoning Ordinance for structures to allow underground
storage tanks and a portion of new parking isles and curbs to intrude by up
to 12.5 feet into the front setback area for a new commercial use. The
variance is associated with a proposed commercial use at the intersection
of Edinburgh Way and W. Cherry Road in the Seneca area (TMS #27101-01-149).
2)

Approval of Board Order – Call for recess (to sign/approve Board Order)

ITEM 6-

Old Business [to include Vote and/or Action on matters brought up for discussion, if

ITEM 7-

New Business [to include Vote and/or Action on matters brought up for discussion, if

ITEM 8-

Adjourn

required]

required]

MINUTES
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
6:00 PM, MONDAY, JANUARY 22, 2018
COUNTY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
OCONEE COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLEX
The Oconee County Board of Zoning Appeals held a meeting on January 22, 2018 at 6:00 PM in
Council Chambers at the Oconee County Administrative Building, 415 S. Pine St., Walhalla, SC
29691.
Members Present:

Mrs. Fowler
Mr. Gilster
Mr. Medford
Mr. McKee
Mr. Lusk

Staff Present:

Bill Huggins, Planner

Media present:

None

ITEM 1-

Call to Order
Mr. Gilster, Acting Chairman, called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

ITEM 2-

Approval of Minutes from November 27, 2017
Mr. McKee made a motion to approve the minutes.
motion. The motion was passed 5-0

ITEM 3-

Mr. Lusk seconded the

Election of Officers
Mr. McKee made a motion for Mr. Gilster to be Chairman and seconded by
Mrs. Fowler the motion was approved unanimously.
Mrs. Fowler made a motion for Mr. Lusk to be Vice-Chairman and seconded
by Mr. McKee the motion was approved unanimously.
Mr. McKee made a motion for Bill Huggins to be Secretary and seconded by
Mrs. Fowler the motion was approved unanimously.
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ITEM 4-

Public Comment (Non-Agenda)
No one from the public signed up to address the Board or make comments.

ITEM 5-

Staff Update
General Items
Mr. Huggins stated that a summery on permits since the December 2017
meeting, 47 mobile home, 42 new homes, total of 90 residential permits, 2
sign permits and 12 commercial permits. The Planning Commission is
getting close to finishing the update on the Comprehensive Plan. The staff
will then start the full review and update for 2020 as mandated by the State
Comprehensive Enabling Act.
Adam Chapman has done a traffic study for the Planning Commission to see
what areas to start the corridor overlay.
Update on “Ad Hoc” Committee to discuss BZA notification process
Mr. Huggins stated that the “Ad Hoc” committee will meet on either the 14 or
15 of February. The “Ad Hoc” committee is made up of 2 BZA members, 2
Planning Commission members and 2 citizens. The information from the “Ad
Hoc” committee will be presented to the Planning Commission and then to
the County Council for approval.

ITEM 6-

Special Exception Request for Application SE18-000001 – Request for
the construction of a 225’ self-support communication tower at (226
Whitmire Church Road, Tamassee, SC Tax parcel ID# 053-00-01-052)
Staff Presentation
Mr. Gilster presented the request to the Board.
Applicant Presentation
Mr. LaPann is a zoning specialist with Faulk and Foster. Mr. LaPann stated
that maps were submitted with the application. Mr. LaPann stated that the
dark green is the excellent service, light green is the good service, yellow not
so good service, red is the weakest and the white is doesn’t exist. The tower
name is “Ducky” and is surrounded by white. The area to the east and west
but especially the north shows no coverage. Oconee County requires to
submit a map showing proposed sites. It is going to have illumination
because it is over 200’ . The facility will also have landscaping and fencing
for security along with evergreens. The letter from FCC indicates that it
meets their technical requirements. It will have multiple antennas
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installations, one being the Verizon antenna and 3 others. The minimum
setbacks are the height of the tower plus 50’, to the roadway is 300’ and to
the nearest neighbor is to the east is 320’. A proof of insurance for 1 million
dollars was submitted as well. Mr. LaPann discussed the Ordinance criteria
which must be met to allow a special exception and he argued that all
requirements are met.
Section 38-7.2
The board of zoning appeals may grant a special exception only if it finds
adequate evidence that any proposed development will meet all of the
following general requirements as well as any specific requirements and
standards listed for the proposed use. The board of zoning appeals shall
among other things require that any proposed use and location be:
(1) In accordance with the comprehensive plan and is consistent with the
spirit, purposes, and the intent and specific requirements of this chapter, to
include the definition and intent of the district in which the special
exception is being requested;
(2)In the best interests of the county, the convenience of the community
and the public welfare;
(3) Suitable for the property in question, and designed, constructed,
operated, and maintained so as to be in harmony with and appropriate in
appearance to the existing or intended character of the general vicinity;
(4)Suitable in terms of effects on highway traffic, parking and safety with
adequate access arrangements to protect streets from undue congestion
and hazards.
The developer shall have the burden of providing evidence to the county of
compliance with the general requirements of this chapter and the specific
requirements of the applicable section. The board of zoning appeals may impose
whatever reasonable conditions it deems necessary to ensure that any proposed
development will comply substantially with the objectives in this chapter.
Mr. Lusk asked if the SCDOT encroachment permit had been acquired. Mr.
LaPann stated that he isn’t involved in that process and so did not know the
status. Mr. Huggins stated that submitted testing photos included in the
packet show the balloon testing locations. Mr. Huggins stated that it must
also meet Section 32.131 thru 32.142 and are covered with the application.
Mr. Huggins also stated that the tower site could go to 229’ with the lighting
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rod, and 250’ is the maximum allowed. The property is zoned CFD (Control
Free District).
Public Comments
Mr. Alexander stated that he owns property near the proposed tower site
and that the Oconee County Emergency Communication already has a tower
near his property which has the cable optic lines available and also the
infrastructure. Also his property adjoins SC Forestry Commission property.
Mr. Alexander stated that his property is about 1.6 miles from the proposed
site.
Mr. Gilster asked why Mr. Alexander wants the tower on his land. He stated
that his request is for personal gain. Mrs. Fowler asked what the elevation is
on Mr. Alexander’s property. He did not have that information, but noted that
he can see 3 other towers from his property. Mrs. Comb stated that she went
to One tone and verified that the elevation is too low for a tower.
Rebuttal
Mr. LaPann stated that Mr. Alexander’s request isn’t relevant to the request
under consideration by the Board. Mr. Gilster asked for a motion to vote on
the items individually through one motion. Mr. McKee stated that appears to
meet the requirements for approval. He noted, however, that if the
encroachment isn’t approved and the building permit is denied those steps
provide a safety net for the board. Mr. McKee made a motion to vote on all the
items at one time and was seconded by Mr. Medford. The vote to act on the
request through one motion was unanimous. Mr. Gilster stated he would read
the criteria and then ask for a motion and second.
Mrs. Fowler made a motion to approve the request and was seconded by Mr.
Medford. The vote to approve was unanimous. Mr. McKee stated that it
would be a benefit for the area.
Mr. Huggins presented the order to Mr. Gilster for his signature.
ITEM 7- Old Business
Mr. Huggins stated that in February there maybe 1 or 2 cases.
ITEM 8- New Business
None
ITEM 9- Adjourn
A motion was made by Mr. Medford to adjourn and seconded by Mr. McKee. The
motion was approved unanimously. The Board adjourned at approximately 7: 41
p.m.
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OWNER
BOUNTYLAND ENTERPRISES, INC.
1510 BLUE RIDGE BLVD, STE 202
SENECA, SC 29672
864.882.6876

CIVIL ENGINEER
JW WHITE CONSULTING, LLC
PO BOX 806
ANDERSON, SC 29622
864.634.4399

SURVEYOR
NU-SOUTH SURVEYING
117 E. MAULDIN STREET
ANDERSON, SC 29621
864.224.2754
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TEMPORARY STOCKPILE AREA

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE
INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE:
Inspect construction entrances every seven (7) calendar days. Check for mud and sediment buildup and pad
integrity. Make daily inspections during periods of wet weather. Maintenance is required more frequently in wet
weather conditions. Reshape the stone pad as needed for drainage and runoff control.
Wash or replace stones as needed and as directed by the inspector.
The stone in the entrance should be washed or replaced whenever the entrance
fails to reduce mud being carried off−site by vehicles.
Frequent washing will extend the useful life of stone.
Immediately remove mud and sediment tracked or washed onto public
roads by brushing or sweeping. Flushing should only be used when
the water can be discharged to a sediment trap or basin.
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Repair any broken pavement immediately.
STANDARD DRAWING NO.

SC-15

PAGE 1 of 1

NOT TO SCALE

FEBRUARY 2014

12"

6"

4'

South Carolina Department of
Health and Environmental Control

TRACKING
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FINAL BACKFILL

24"
6"
SPRING LINE
HAUNCHING

PIPE GRADE
4" OR 6"

PIPE

MINIMUM SIDE CLEARANCE
MAXIMUM SIDE CLEARANCE

PIPE

NOTES:
1.

2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

WET OR UNSTABLE BOTTOMS, EXCAVATE A MINIMUM
OF 6" BELOW BELL. BACKFILL WITH WASHED CRUSHED
STONE.
ROCK BOTTOMS - EXCAVATE A MINIMUM OF 6" BELOW BELL.
BACKFILL WITH WASHED CRUSHED STONE.
FOR TRENCHES REQUIRING SHORING AND BRACING. DIMENSIONS
SHALL BE TAKEN FROM INSIDE FACE OF THE SHORING AND BRACING.
NO ROCKS OR BOULDERS 4" OR LARGER SHALL BE USED IN INITIAL
BACKFILL.
ALL BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BE SUITABLE NATIVE MATERIAL.
BACKFILL SHALL BE COMPACTED IN 6" LIFTS IN TRAFFIC AREAS (95% COMPACTION)
AND 12" LIFTS IN NON TRAFFIC AREAS (90% COMPACTION).
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Oconee County Assessor
Name:
Site:
Sale:

Mail:

Parcel: 271-01-01-149 Acres: 7.725
POINTE WEST DEVELOPMENT LLC
Land Value:
EDINBURGH WAY
Improvement Value:
Accessory Value:
391 COLLEGE AVE SUITE 103
Total Value:
CLEMSON, SC 29631

47630
0
0
47630

Oconee County makes every effort to produce the most accurate information possible. No warranties, expressed or implied, are provided for the data
herein, its use or interpretation. The maps on this site are not surveys. The assessment information is from the last certified taxroll. All data is subject to
change before the next certified tax roll.
Date printed: 02/09/18 : 10:50:56

Staff Report

To:

Members, Board of Zoning Appeals

From:

Bill Huggins, AICP, CFM
Planner and Zoning Administrator

Re:

Item 5 - Application VA18-000002 - Variance Request from Section 32-214(b)
and setback requirements for property at the intersection of Edinburgh Way and
W. Cherry Road (TMS#271-01-01-149)

Property Owner:

Pointe West, LLC

Applicant:

Bountyland Enterprises, Inc./ David Land

Zoning:

Control Free District (CFD)

Parcel Id#

334-02-02-009

Lot Area:

.21 acres

Zoning:

CFD, Control Free District

County Code References: Section 38-10.2 Control Free District
Section 38.7.1
Request:

The subject property is located at the intersection of W. Cherry Road and Edinburgh Way
north of the Piers student housing development. The applicant proposes to build a
convenience store/gas station on a triangular shaped parcel that is bounded on the south
by old railroad spur right-of-way. The proposed site plan for the project depicts
underground storage tanks on the Cherry Road side of the site, as well as a narrow strip of
the internal drive isle and curbing will need to intrude on the 25 foot front setback area.
The tanks extend up to 12.5 feet into the setback area.
The applicant states that the property shape and location limits siting options and that
because of these limitations, the property meets the principle criteria for granting a
variance, in that there are “extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the

particular piece of property” (Section 38-7.1 (1) ) and that “These conditions do not
generally apply to other property in the vicinity”.
Background:
The question has been raised as to whether or not the tanks and driveway area constitute
structures that require setbacks under the County’s Zoning Ordinance standards, since
these are not buildings or structures raised significantly above ground. However, the
Ordinance definition for the term “Structure” is: “Anything constructed or erected, the
use of which requires location in or on the land or attachment to something having a
permanent location in or on the land”. This definition suggests that the proposed tanks
and drive lanes do constitute structures for purposes of assigning setbacks.
Variance Standards
The standards the Board of Zoning Appeals must consider in order to grant a variance are listed below under
Section 38-7.1 of the Zoning Ordinance:


Sec. 38-7.1. - Variances.
The board of zoning appeals may grant a variance in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the
board of zoning appeals makes and explains in writing the following findings:
(1)
There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property;
(2)
These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;
(3)
Because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the particular piece of
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property;
and
(4)
The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent uses or to
the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting
of the variance.
a.
The board of zoning appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which
would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted. The
fact that the property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be
granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance.
b.
The board of zoning appeals may grant a variance to extend physically an
existing nonconforming use provided that the expansion does not
adversely affect the character of the community and is designed so as to
minimize any negative secondary impacts.
c.
In granting a variance, the board of zoning appeals may attach to it such
conditions regarding the location, character, or other features of the

proposed building, structure, or use as the board of zoning appeals may
consider advisable to protect established property values in the
surrounding area, or to promote the public health, safety, or general
welfare.
The developer shall have the burden of providing evidence to the county of compliance with the general
requirements of this chapter and the specific requirements of the applicable section. The board of zoning
appeals may impose whatever reasonable conditions it deems necessary to ensure that any proposed
development will comply substantially with the objectives in this chapter.

VIEW PERMIT
Home / Services / Development Project / View Permit

•

Edit my permit

Permit #: VA18-000002
Project #: 18-000228
Status: Under Review
Balance Due: $100.0
Address: EDINBURGH WAY
Description: Proposed commercial development located at the intersection of W. Cherry Rd. and
Edinburg Dr. in Seneca, SC

•
•
•
•

Permit
Reviews
Documents
Inspections

Permit #:
VA18-000002
Permit Type:

Variance Application
Sub Type:
BZA
Issue Date:
Expiration Date:
Property Owner:
Bountyland Enterprises, Inc. - R. David Land
Property Owner Email:
dlandblent@yahoo.com
Property Owners Phone #:
864-882-6876
Upload Supporting Documentation Here:
2-7-18 Bounty Land Quick Stop Rel 0.pdf
General Contractor:
ICC 113.2 Limitations on authority: An application for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent
of this code of the rules legally adopted there under have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of
this code do not fully apply
or an equally good or better form of construction is proposed. The board shall have no authoirty to waive
requirements of this code.
Comments:
Section 32-214(b) has been interpreted to not allow "anything" within setbacks, including pavement,
curbing, drive isles, parking, underground storage units, etc. By restricting these it limits the overall use of
the property, which is bordered by 2 roads and a railroad. The property itself is also triangular in shape as
well. The proposed site plan would not fit the property unless a variance is approved. It is respectfully
requested that underground tanks, pavement and curbing not be defined as structures and thus allowed
within the setback. This would be in line with what was allowed across W. Cherry Road from the site as
well as what other surrounding jurisdictions allow.
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Good Morning, I will be sending out your affidavit, invoice, and ad tearsheet this morning. Your ad did run on 2/10. Thank you, Kelsie Beebe

Classified Advertising Invoice
OCONEE COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPM
415 S PINE ST
CASEY NEAL
WALHALLA, SC 29691

Salesperson: KBEEBE

Acct#:63480
Ad#:24090
Phone#:864-718-1005
Date:02/20/2018

Ad Size: 1.0 x 3.50

Classification: Legals

Advertisement Information:
Description

Start

The Journal

Stop

02/10/2018 02/10/2018

Ins.

Cost/Day

Total

1

64.98

64.98

Payment Information:
Date:

Order#

Type

02/09/2018

24090

BILLED ACCOUNT
Total Amount: 64.98
Amount Due: 64.98

Comments: OCONEE COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING AND APPEALS - PUBLIC HEARING ON FEBRUARY 26,
2018
Attention: Please return the top portion of this invoice with your payment including account and ad number.
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